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115th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION~1992 

Legislative Document No. 2439 

H.P.1751 House of Representatives, March 23, 1992 

Reported by Representative JOSEPH from the Committee on State arid Local Government 
pursuant to H.P. 1507 and printed under Joint Rule 2. 

z;£C?~ 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY -TWO 

Resolve. for Laym.g of the C01mty Taxes and. Authorizing Expenditures 
of WashiIDgtOllll Cmm1l:y for the Year 1992. 

(EMERGENCY) 
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Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts 
Legislature do not become effective 
adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; 

and resolves of the 
until 90 days after 
and 

Whereas, Washington County has ~ [certain expenses 
liabilities that must be met as they become due; and 

and 

2.f :T" 

8 Whereas, it is necessary that the ::tcp!:e,s for the year 1992 
be immediately assessed in order to prov:id~.,·t:.he required revenue 

10 for the county; and ;":: 

12 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 
create an emergency wi thin the meaning'r ,o.f.·· ,the Constitution of 

14 Maine and require the following legis).at:.ion as immediately 
necessary for the preservation of the pul:)lic:. peace, health and 

16 safety; now, therefore, be it 5-_ 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

Sec. 1. Washington County; taxes appprHpned. Resolved: That 
the following sum is granted as a tax.on Washington County to be 
apportioned, assessed, collected and applcit;!d' to the purposes of 
paying debts and necessary expenses of :th.e ,county as authorized 
in this resolve, and for other purposes ~of.=.law, for the calendar 
ye ar 1992: 5 U' ':0': 

:t .L 

1992 TAX ;3 

$2,012',!H7 fif 

; and be it further 

.' 
Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the 

following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of 
the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund 
expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1992 in the 
specific total amountG of expenditures for personal services, 
contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for 
each account in the county budget: 

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT NUMBER 

601 - Superior Court 
Contractual Services 

APPROPRIATIONS 

$14,000 

44 602 - Emergency Management Agency 

46 

48 

Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 
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7,930 
1,321 
2,820 

775 



603 District Attorney 
2 Personal Services 70,078 

Employee Benefits 24,736 

4 Contractual Services 44,322 

Commodities 4,550 

6 ~. '-1' 

604 County Commissioners 
8 Person~I~Services 34,644 

Empldyee Benefits 6,718 

10 Contractual Services 26,525 

Commodities 1,725 

12 
605 - County Treasurer 

14 Personal~Services 10,385 

Emplbye~ Benefits 3,568 

16 Contractual Services 42,125 

Commodities 2,570 

18 Debt ServIces 183,554 

20 606 - County Buiidings 
Personal' Services 44,273 

22 Employee·Benefits 22,306 

Contractual Services 22,795 

24 Commodities 25,900 

Capital Expenditures 19,500 

26 
607 - Regional Communication Center 

28 Personal Services 98,606 

Employee Benefits 25,188 

30 Contractual Services 32,251 

Commodi ti;es 1,100 

32 Capital Expenditures 1,000 

34 608 - Jail 
Personal Services 513,295 

36 Employee Benefits 171,722 

Contractual Services 100,241 

38 Commodities 76,100 

Capital Expenditures 24,200 

40 
609 - Register of Deeds 

42 Personal Services 58,157 

Employee Benefits 27,258 

44 Contractual Services 55,730 

Commodities 2,485 

46 
610 - Register of Probate 

48 Personal Services 63,063 

1 Employee Benefits 26,022 

50 Contractual Services 11,225 

Commodities 2,100 
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2 611 -

4 

6 

8 613 -

10 
615 -

12 

14 616 -

16 

18 

20 
617 -

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 
618 -

38 

40 619 -

42 
620 -

44 

46 

48 

Sheriff 
Personal Services 
Employee Benefits 
Contractual Services 
Commodities 

Regional Planning Commission 
Contractual Services 

Soil and Water Conservation 
Contractual Services 

Airport Maintenance 
Contractual Services: 

Machias Airport 
Eastport Airport 
Princeton Airport 
Lubec Airport 

Program Grants 
Contractual Services: 

Downeast Resource Conservation 
and Development 

Eastern Maine Development 
Corporation 

International Border Firefighters' 
Association 

Quoddy Region Job Opportunity 
Zone 

T.E.C.O. Associates 
County Association for Retarded 

Citizens 
County Health and Counseling 
Womankind, Inc. 

Extension Association 
Contractual Services 

Insurance 
Contractual Services 

Contingent Account 
Contractual Services 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 
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223,973 
66,985 
63,541 
10,400 

7,480 

13,770 

1,000 
1,000 
1,000 
1,000 

2,261 

4,760 

3,000 

1,000 
2,210 

1,360 
1,000 
1,360 

40,000 

52,833 

50,000 

$2,456,796 

; and be it further 
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Sec. 3. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in 
this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total 
specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1992. The 
following is a summary of revenues and appropriations: 

Total Appropriations 

Available Credits: 

Estimated Revenue 
Community Correction 
Surplus Transfer 

Total Available Credits 

Amount to be Raised by Taxation 

$374,379 
35,000 
35,000 

$2,456,796 

444,379 

$2,012,417 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 
preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

The purpose of this resolve is for the laying of the county 
taxes and authorizing expenditures of Washington County for the 
year 1992. 

Page 4-LR3860(1) 
L.O.2439 




